

No. 14-1225

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FALCON EXPRESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DHL EXPRESS (USA), INC.,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT OF TEXAS*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

J. STEPHEN BARRICK
STEWART HOFFER
HICKS THOMAS LLP
Suite 2000
700 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 547-9100
sbarrick@hicks-thomas.com

ERIC GRANT
Counsel of Record
HICKS THOMAS LLP
Suite 172
8801 Folsom Boulevard
Sacramento, CA 95826
(916) 388-0833
grant@hicks-thomas.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. This case is not controlled by the Fifth Circuit’s decision in <i>Lyn-Lea</i>	1
II. The petition correctly describes the preemption standard applied in the federal courts of appeals.....	4
III. This Court’s existing decisions do not resolve the conflict in the lower courts	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....	5-6
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013).....	10-11
<i>Data Manufacturing, Inc. v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 557 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Gary v. Air Group, Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2005)	6-7
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995).....	2-4
<i>Lyn-Lea Travel Corp. v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 282 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1044 (2002)	1-4
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	1
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	6, 9
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	1, 10
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014).....	10

	Page
<i>Parise v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 1463 (11th Cir. 1998).....	5-6
<i>Racal Survey U.S.A., Inc. v. M/V COUNT FLEET</i> , 231 F.3d 183 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1051 (2001)	2-3
<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Transportation Corp. of America</i> , 697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Travel All Over the World, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996).....	6, 8
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Mesa Airlines, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 318 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003)	6-7
 Statutes	
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978 (ADA), 49 U.S.C. § 41713.....	6, 10
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act (FAAAA), 49 U.S.C. § 14501	8, 10
